

No. 17-961

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

THEODORE H. FRANK, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, Individually and  
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DAVID LOWREY,  
RAYMOND J. PEPPERELL, BLAKE MORGAN, AND  
GUY FORSYTH IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Antigone G. Peyton  
*Counsel of Record*  
PROTORAE LAW PLLC  
1921 Gallows Road, Suite 1250  
Tysons, VA 22182  
(703) 639-0929  
apeyton@protoraelaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Google is the Party that Benefits by Directing  
Funds to *Cy Pres* Recipients that Support Its  
Aggressive Anti-Copyright Protection Turf War  
..... 5

II. The Class Has Not Been Adequately  
Represented and At Least a Portion of the Class  
is Harmed by *Cy Pres* Awards to Google’s Allies  
in the War on Copyright Protection ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	4
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) . . . . .	11
<i>BMG Rights Mgm't LLC et al. v. Cox Comms., Inc.</i> <i>et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1611 (E.D.V.A. Oct. 23, 2015) . . . . .	8
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) . . . . .	2
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011) . . . . .	10
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 5:10-cv-4809-EJD (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.</i> , 801 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	11
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 549 U.S. 913 (2005) . . . . .	11
<i>Oracle Am. Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-03561 (N. D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2012) . . . . .	6, 7

*In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 3:04-MD-1631 (SRU), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
 66654 (D. Conn. July 30, 2009) . . . . . 4

*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.*,  
 No. 09-CV-6548 (SHS)(RLE), 2013 U.S. Dist.  
 LEXIS 47526 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013) . . . . . 4

*Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Joel  
 Tenenbaum*,  
 No. 07-cv-11446-NG (D. Mass. June 16, 2009) . 11

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 1:06-cv-00988-BMC-JO, ECF No. 60  
 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2014) . . . . . 4

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . . 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) . . . . . 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) . . . . . 3, 4, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) . . . . . 4, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sharyl Attkinson, *The Smear: How Shady Political  
 Operatives and Fake News Control What  
 You See, How You Think, and How You Vote*  
 (2017) . . . . . 7

Irving Azoff, *Dear YouTube, An Open Letter from  
 Irving Azoff*, Recode (May 9, 2016) . . . . . 15

Emily Brill, *Emily Brill Investigates Jonathan  
 Zittrain, star Harvard Law Prof*, The Daily  
 Beast (July 5, 2010) . . . . . 6

Rory Carroll, <i>Google battles legal fallout of copyright ruling on anti-Islamic film</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Mar. 8, 2014) .....	9
Central Intelligence Agency, <i>A Look Back ... Marlene Dietrick, Singing for a Cause</i> , <i>CIA.gov</i> (Oct. 23, 2008) .....	7
Consumer Watchdog Report, <i>How Google's Backing of Backpage Protects Child Sex Trafficking</i> , <i>Consumerwatchdog.org</i> (May 17, 2017) .....	7
Alana Goodman, <i>Consumer Watchdog Took Millions From Google, Quiet on Privacy Concerns</i> , <i>The Washington Free Beacon</i> (May 3, 2016) .....	10
Google Academics, Inc., Google Transparency Project.org, <a href="http://www.googletransparencyproject.org/articles/google-academics-inc">http://www.googletransparencyproject.org/articles/google-academics-inc</a> .....	6
Jeff Gould, <i>The Natural History of Gmail Data Mining</i> , <i>Medium.com</i> (June 24, 2014) .....	5
Zoë Keating, <i>What Should I Do About YouTube?</i> , <i>Tumblr</i> , <a href="http://zoekeating.tumblr.com/post/108898194009/what-should-i-do-about-youtube">zoekeating.tumblr.com/post/108898194009/what-should-i-do-about-youtube</a> .....	14
Robert Levine, <i>As Music Modernization Act Enters Senate, Anti-Copyright Activists Come Out of the Woodwork</i> , <i>Billboard</i> (May 24, 2018) .....	12
Roger Parloff, <i>Google and Facebook's New Tactic in the Tech Wars</i> , <i>Fortune</i> (July 30, 2012) .....	2

Public Citizen’s Congress Watch, <i>Mission Creep-y, Google Is Quietly Becoming One of the Nation’s Most Powerful Political Forces While Expanding Its Information-Collection Empire</i> , at Citizen.org (2014) . . . . .	15
Felix Richter, <i>Google is the biggest lobbying spender in Tech</i> , Statistica (July 24, 2017) . . . . .	6
Greg Sandoval, <i>Did EFF lawyer cross line in LimeWire case?</i> , cnet (May 18, 2010) . . . . .	11
Greg Sandoval, <i>Strange turn in dancing baby vs. Prince case</i> , cnet (Feb. 14, 2011) . . . . .	11
Jonathan Taplin, <i>Do You Love Music? Silicon Valley Doesn’t</i> , N.Y. Times (May 20, 2016) . . . .	15
Kenneth P. Vogel, <i>Google Critic Ousted From Think Tank Funded by the Tech Giant</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 30, 2017) . . . . .	2
